

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION,

Appellant,

v

ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESSES
ADVOCATING TARIFF EQUITY,

Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 158307

Court of Appeals No. 340600

MPSC Case No. U-18197

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION,

Appellant,

v

ENERGY MICHIGAN, INC,

Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 158308

Court of Appeals No. 340600

MPSC Case No. U-18197

_____ /

**MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION’S REPLY TO THE
ANSWER OF THE ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESSES
ADVOCATING TARIFF EQUITY**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
Solicitor General

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Chief Legal Counsel

Ann M. Sherman (P67762)
Assistant Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Steven D. Hughey (P32203)
Spencer A. Sattler (P70524)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Michigan Public
Service Commission
Plaintiff-Appellant
Public Service Division
7109 W. Saginaw Hwy, 3rd Floor
Lansing, MI 48917 (517) 284-81

Dated: October 25, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. If the Court of Appeals’ decision is followed as binding precedent, Act 341’s state reliability mechanism would be meaningless.	2
II. Agencies should be able to exercise the discretion that the Legislature delegated to them.....	5
III. The local clearing requirement is inseparable from ratemaking.....	8
IV. The Commission has jurisdiction over long-term resource adequacy.....	9
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Blank v Dep't of Corr,</i> 462 Mich 103 (2000).....	6
<i>Consumers Power Co v Pub Serv Comm,</i> 226 Mich App 12 (1997)	9
<i>Detroit Pub Sch v Conn,</i> 308 Mich App 234 (2014)	5
<i>In re Consumers Energy Co,</i> 279 Mich App 180 (2008)	7
<i>In re Midcontinent Independent Sys Operator, Inc,</i> 162 FERC 61176 (February 28, 2018)	9
<i>Ins Institute of Mich v Dep't of Labor & Economic Growth,</i> 486 Mich 370 (2010).....	9
<i>Marquis v Hartford Acc & Indem,</i> 444 Mich 638 (1994).....	7
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC,</i> 119 FERC 62838 (June 25, 2007)	10
<i>Reardon v Dep't of Mental Health,</i> 430 Mich 398 (1988).....	4
<i>Vushaj v Farm Bureau Gen Ins Co,</i> 284 Mich App 513(2009)	9
Statutes	
MCL 460.6t(1)(e).....	3
MCL 460.6t(1)(f).....	3
MCL 460.6t(3)	3
MCL 460.6t(6).....	3
MCL 460.6t(8)(a)(i).....	3

MCL 460.6w(8)(a).....6
MCL 460.6w(8)(b).....6
MCL 460.6w(8)(c).....6
MCL 460.6w(12)(d) 1
MCL 460.6w(12)(h) 1

Rules

MCR 7.215(C)(2) 2
